




April 18, 2006
Kate J. Hart
701 University Avenue, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95825


RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         
         Our File No. I-06-030
Dear Ms. Hart:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  As your request does not identify a specific governmental decision, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.
  This letter is solely based on the facts presented to us in your request.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice or informal assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Our advice is applicable only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and all of the material facts have been provided.
QUESTION

Do the conflicts-of-interest provisions of the Act preclude you from participating in decisions of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on matters involving clients of your future spouse’s lobbying firm?

CONCLUSION


As a public official, you will be prohibited from making, participating in making, 

or using, or attempting to use your position as a member of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, to influence any decision involving any client of your future spouse’s firm if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on either the firm or the firm’s clients.  

FACTS


You are a member of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (the “Regional Board”).  You are engaged to be married to an individual who owns 100% of a lobbying firm (the “Firm”). The Firm specializes in water quality and environmental issues and frequently represents clients before the State Water Resources Control Board and various regional water quality control boards.  Although the Firm does not currently represent clients before the Regional Board, it has represented clients before the Regional Board in the past and it is certainly possible (even foreseeable) that it may do so in the future. 


You and your fiancé intend to enter into a marital property agreement (the “Marital Agreement”) on the date of your marriage.  The Marital Agreement will provide that each of your and your fiancé’s current separate property will remain so, and that future income you each may derive will also retain separate property status.
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 of the Act provides that “[n]o public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”  Regulations 18700 through 18709 set forth an eight-step analysis in determining whether a public official has a conflict of interest in a governmental decision he or she will be making.

Step One.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?


Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  You have correctly identified yourself as a public official as a member of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, which is a state governmental agency.

Step Two.  Are you making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?

In your letter, you state that as a member of the Regional Board, you will 

make, participate in making or use your official position to influence decisions of the Regional Board.
 

Step Three.  What are the economic interests?  What are the possible sources of financial conflict-of-interest?


The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests:

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).


2.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)


3.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)


4.  An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

5.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)


6.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)


Section 87103 provides that a public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87100:
“For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public

official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity

or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent

children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or

greater.”

In addition, a public official’s “income” for conflict-of-income purposes includes his or her community property interest in the income of his or her spouse.  (Section 82030(a).) 

Under the facts you have provided, you have at least four relevant economic interests.  

Investment Interest

First, once your fiancé becomes your spouse, you are deemed to have an economic (indirect investment) interest in the Firm if your fiancé has a 10% or greater interest in the Firm and he has invested $2,000 or more in the Firm, which presumably, he has.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)  Since the definition of “investment” includes an ownership interest owned by a public official or his or her immediate family (i.e. your spouse and dependent children), you could not eliminate your economic (investment) interest in the firm owned by your fiancé through the Marital Agreement.  (Section 82034; Dillon Advice Letter, No. I-02-082; Perrott Advice Letter, No. I-00-141.)  


Sources of Income
Second, under section 87103(c) and regulation 18703.3 you will have an interest in the Firm as a source of income if you receive a community property share of income from the Firm totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to participating in a governmental decision.  This is because “income” includes any community property share of income received by the spouse of an official. (Section 82030.)   
Third, your interest in the Firm also includes a pro-rata share of income of the spouse’s business from clients where a spouse owns 10% or more of a business entity. Thus, since your future spouse owns 100 percent of the Firm, any client who has paid the Firm $1,000 or more (making your community property share of your future spouse’s interest in the income at least $500) is a “source of income” as set forth in section 87103(c).
These two economic interests, however, will not be a basis for a conflict of interest, assuming that your Marital Agreement successfully divests you of your community property interest in the Firm’s income.
  (Morales Advice Letter, No.  A-99-246(a); Shaw Advice Letter, No. I-90-377.)  For this reason, we will end our analysis of the Firm’s clients as a source of income to you at this step. 

Personal Financial Effects

Fourth, with respect to personal financial effects on your household, regulation
18704.5 provides that “[a] pubic official or his or her immediate family is deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision which has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.”  Therefore, if a governmental decision will have a personal financial effect upon you or your future spouse, you will be deemed to be directly involved in that decision.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)
Step Four.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in a governmental decision?

Regulation 18704.1 provides that a person, including business entities … “is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: (1) [i]nitiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) [i]s a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations. 


 	


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)


�  If, after completing the eight-step analysis to a governmental decision, you conclude that you have a conflict of interest with respect to that particular decision, we would direct your attention to regulation 18702.5(b).   It provides that if a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict-of-interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in sections 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.


�  Our advice is based on the assumption that the Marital Agreement will be a valid and binding agreement under the relevant laws governing such agreements.  (See Perrott, supra; Morales, supra; Vassey Advice Letter, No. A-86-201.)





